The Honorable Commissioner's Court of Sabine County met in regular session at the Court House in Hemphill on April 9th, 1945, with all members present, to-wit; Chas. Forse, Co. Judge, H. J. Hamilton, Commissioner Precinct #1, Everet Smith, Commr. Precinct #2, B. E. Marshburn, Commr. Precinct #3 and T. L. Arnold, Commr. Prec. #4.

Accounts were allowed as are shown by the minutes of "Accounts Allowed",

The First National Bank; San Augustine, Bond for the County Depository is received approved by the Comptroller of Fublic Accounts.

80

Upon Motion by H. J. Hemilton, Seconded by B. E. Marshburn, it is ordered by the Court that the following Hog Law Petition be granted:

TO THE HONORABLE COMMISSIONER'S COURT OF SABINE COUNTY TEXAS

I, J. E. Finley, the owner of the hereinafter described land, which adjoins lands in which a hog law now prevails and in which hogs, sheep and goats are not permitted to run at large, hereby petition your honorable body to include the following lands and territory in said stock law territory, and that you pass an order extending the stock law terriroty, and that you pass an order extending the stock law forbidding the running at large of hogs, sheep and goats in such territory, which territory is described as follows:

Beginning at a point on Tebo creek at the S. E. corner of what is known as the E. J. McGown 125 acres, more or less; Thence North with the East line of said McGown tract to the S. W. corner of a tract of 58 acres owned by J. H. Conn; Thence East with Conn's South line to corner in the West line of 70 acres owned by J. H. Conn, being the North East corner of J. E. Finley's land; Thence South with Conn's west line and Finley's East line to the Tebo Creek; Thence up said creek to the place of beginning, containing 58¹/₂ acres, more or less.

Respecturlly submitted,

J. E. Finley, J. E. Finley.

. STATE OF TEXAS

On this 9th day of April, 1945, the Commissioners' Court of Sabine County, Texas, was convened in regular session at a regular term of said Court, with all the members of said Court present, Viz; Charles Forse, County Judge, H. J. Hamilton, Commissioner Precinct #1, Everett Smith, Commissioner Precinct #2, B. E. Marshburn, Commissioner Precinct #3, T. L. Arnold, Commissioner Precinct #4, Mrs. Myrtle Arnold, County Clerk, and passed the following Order:

It is ordered, adjudged and decreed that the following described road & Bridge Bonds, Series 1931, now belonging to various funds be traded to County Wide Fund as set out below, and the County Teasurer and/ or County Judge authorized and directed to carry out this order; That Road District #2, trade \$2,000.00 Road and Bridge, Series 1931, #6-50 to County Wide for \$2,000.00 General Funding, 9-1-26, #40/41; That Road District #10 trade \$6,000.00 Rpad & Bridge, Series 1931, #12/13-44-47-54/55 to County Wide for \$6,000.00 General Funding 9-1-26, #42/45-53/54; That Road District #10 trade #2,000.00 Road & Bridge Funding 5-15-28, #26/27 to County Wide for \$2,000.00 General Funding, 9-1-26, #57/58.

The above order having been read, it was moved by Commissioner Marshburn and seconded by Commissioner Smith that it be passed and upon the question being called, it was unanimously passed, with Commissioners Marshburn, Smith, Hamilton, and Arnold voting "AYE" and no one voting "NO".

Attest: Mrs. Myrtle Arnold, County Clerk, Sabine County, Texas. (seal) County, Texas.

On Motion and Second and all voting yes it was ordered to purchase for investment for County Wide Sinking Funds- 45 coupons at \$30.00, Aggregating \$1350.00.

ORDER EXHCNAGING BONDS

The State of Texas County of Sabine) On this 9th day of April, 1945, the Commissioner's Court of Sabine County, Texas, was convened in regular session at a regular term of said Court, with all the members of said Court present, viz: Chasrles Forse, County Judge, H. J. Hamilton, Commissioner Precinct #1, Everett Smith, Commissioner Precinct #2, B. E. Marshburn, Commissioner Precinct #3, T. L. Arnold, County Clerk and passed the following order:

IT APPEARING that the Permanent School Fund of Sabine County, Texas, how owns \$2,000 Sabine County, Texas, Road and Bridge Funding Bonds, Series 1931, Nos. 71 and 72, and that said bonds should be traded to the County for other bonds now owned by the County;

THEREFORE IT IS ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED BY THE COMMISSIONER'S COURT OF SABINE COUNTY, TEXAS, that the herein above described bonds be traded by the Permanent School Fund to the Sabine County Wide Fund for

\$١

بنجور واجريما والج 21 M 68 \$2,000 Sabine County, Texas, General Funding Warrants, dated 9-1-26 and numbered 55 and 56. The County Treasurer and/or the County Depository and/or the County Judge are hereby authorized and directed to take whatever steps necessary to carry out this exchange. The above order having been read, it was moved by Commissioner Marshburn and seconded by Commissioner Smith that it be passed and upon the question being called, it was unanimously passed, with Commissioners Marshburn, Smith, Hamilton and Arnold voting "AYE" and no one voting "No". Chas. Forse, County Judge, Sabine County, Attest: Техая, Mrs. Myrtle Arnold, County Clerk, Sabine County, Texas. (Seal) There being no further business, Court Adjourned. Attest